


BOSTOTSI
PUBLIC
UBl^RY











[PUBLIC DOCUMENT -NO. 49.1

Ki^t CommontDealtt) of iWags^acfjusietts

FORTY-SIXTH ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE

Police Commissioner
FOR THE

CITY OF BOSTON
FOR THE

YEAR ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 1951

Printed by Order of the Police Commissioner





CONTENTS.

Page
Letter to the Governor 5

The Department (i

Police Force (i

Signal Service 6

Employees of the Department 6

Recapitulation 7

Distribution and Changes 7

Police Officers Injured While on Dut\^ 7

Presentation of Medals 7

Walter Scott Medal for \'alor 8

Department IMedals of Honor 8

Work of the Department 9

Arrests 9

Uniform Crime Record Reporting 10

Detective Bureau 12

Bureau of Criminal Investigation 12

Automobile Unit 12

Lost and Stolen Property Unit 14

Homicide Unit 14

Identification Unit 16

Ballistics Unit 20

Biological Chemist 21

Traffic Division 22

Activities 22

Parking 23

Safety Education 24

Traffic Problems 24

Horses 25

Bureau of Operations 20

Duties 26

Accomplishments 26

Crime Prevention Bureau 27

Duties in General 27

Summary of Work Accomplished 27

City Prison 29

House of Detention 30

Police Signal System 31

Signal Boxes 31

Miscellaneous Work 31

Payments on Account of Signal Service 32

Harbor Service 32

Harbor Patrol Service 32

Motor Vehicle Service 33

Combination Ambulances 34

Automobile Maintenance 35



4
,
CONTENTS. [Jan.

Page
Hackney Carriages 36

Hacknej'^ Carriage Licenses 36

Hackney Carriage Drivers' Licenses 36

Public Taxicab Stands 37

Private Hackney Stands 37

Sight-seeing Automobiles 37

Hackney Carriage Violations 37

Listing Work in Boston 38

Listing Expenses 39

Number of Policemen Employed in Listing 39

Police Work on Jury Lists 39

Special Police 40

Carrying Dangerous Weapons 41

Public Lodging Houses 41

Property Clerk 42

Lost and Found Property 42

Special Events 43

Miscellaneous Business 47

Pensions and Benefits 48

Statistical Tables • . .49
Distribution of the Police Force, Signal Service and Other

Employees 50

Changes in Authorized and Actual Strength of Police Depart-

ment 53

List of Police Officers in Active Service Who Died During the

Year 54

Members of Department Retired 55

Officers Promoted 57

Members of Police Force Appointed in the Year Indicated . 59

]Members of Police Force Born in the Year Indicated . . 60

Number of Days' Absence from Duty by Reason of Disability . 61

Accidents 62

Number of Arrests by Police Divisions 63

Arrests and Offenses 64

Age and Sex of Persons Arrested 81

Licenses of All Classes Issued 82

Dog Licenses 84

Financial Statement 85

Male and Female Residents Listed 87



1952.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49.

tlTfte Commontoealtf) of jUasigacfjiisictts;.

REPORT.

Headquarters of the Police Department,

Office of the Police Commissioner, 154 Berkeley Street,

Boston, December 1, 1951.

To His Excellency Paul A. Dever,

Governor of the Commonwealth.

Your Excellency:

In compliance with the provisions of Chapter 291, Acts of

1906, as amended, I have the honor to submit the following

report of the activities of the Boston Police Department for

the year ending November 30, 1951.

The morale of this organization is excellent, and it is a pleasure

to express my appreciation to the members of the Department

for their loyalty and efficiency in carrying out their assignments.

I extend my sincere thanks to Your Excellency for my re-

appointment as Police Commissioner and for the support you

have given the Department during the past year.

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas F. Sullivan,

Police Commissioner.



POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

THE DEPARTMENT.

The Police Department is at present constituted as follows:

Police Commissioner .... 1

Assistant Secretaries .... 2

The Police Force.
Superintendent

Deputy Superintendents

Captains . . . .

Lieutenants and Lieutenant-

Detectives . . . .

Sergeants and Sergeant-De-

tectives . . . .

1

3

33

80

t223

Detectives (First, Second

and Third Grade) . .
* 207

Patrolmen .... t2,283

Patrolwomen .... 10

Total .... 2,840

* Includes 3 patrolwomen.
t Includes 35 patrolmen in armed service.

j Includes 1 sergeant in armed service.

Director .

Assistant Director

Chauffeur-Laborers

Linemen .

Mechanic

Signal Service.
1 Painter and Groundman
1 Signalmen

2

6 Total

1

20

Employees of the Department.
(Not included in above.)

Biological Chemist



1952. PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49.

Recapitulation.
Police Coiumissioner 1

Assistant Secretaries 2

Police Force 2,840

Signal Service 20

Employees 202

Grand Total 3,065

Distribution and Changes.

Distribution of the Police Force is shown by Table I.

During the year, 429 patrolmen were appointed; 23 patrolmen

resigned (2 while charges were pending) ; 1 patrolman was dis-

missed; 26 patrolmen were reinstated; 1 lieutenant promoted

to captain; 12 sergeants promoted to lieutenants; 54 patrolmen

promoted to sergeants; 1 lieutenant assigned as lieutenant-

detective; 5 sergeants assigned as sergeant-detectives; 1 patrol-

man assigned as first-grade detective; 8 patrolmen assigned as

third-grade detectives; 4 sergeants and 52 patrolmen retired

on pension; 1 captain and 12 patrolmen died. (See Tables III,

IV, and V.)

Police Officers Injured While on Duty,

Police officers injured performing police duty during the past

year showing number of duties lost. Also number of duties

lost by police officers injured prior to December 1, 1950.

How Injured.



8 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

were awarded at the annual ball of the Boston Police Relief

Association, held at the Boston Garden, December 10, 1951, as

follows:

The Walter Scott Medal for Valor and a Department Medal of

Honor to Detective Stephen W. Smolinski of the Special

Service Squad.

Detective Stephen W. Smolinski of the Special Service Squad
is hereby awarded the Walter Scott Medal for Valor and a

Department Medal of Honor for meritorious duty performed

on June 22, 1951.

Detective Smolinski, without regard for his own safetj',

entered a building in pursuit of a man wanted for shooting and
killing a store clerk, and was shot and wounded in the head in

his attempt to capture the criminal.

Department Medals of Honor.

Detective James Y. Concannon of the Special Service Squad

and Detective Daniel L. Crowley of Division 10 each are

awarded a Department Medal of Honor for meritorious police

duty performed on June 22, 1951. These officers succeeded

in cornering in a building the man who had killed a store clerk

and wounded Detective Smolinski. When called upon to sur-

render he attempted to shoot the officers, whereupon they fired

simultaneously, killing this vicious criminal.

Patrolman Thomas J. Regan of Division 2 is hereby awarded

a Department Medal of Honor for meritorious police duty per-

formed on December 23, 1950. In the early morning hours

Patrolman Regan by his alertness surprised a man in the base-

ment of a building who had just demolished a safe and removed

a large sum of money. He attempted to shoot the officer but

was overpowered and taken into custody.

Patrolman Morgan F. O'Loughlin of Division 4 is hereby

awarded a Department Medal of Honor for meritorious police

duty performed on April 29, 1951. While checking the doors

of a business concern in the early morning hours. Patrolman

O'Loughlin observed a man crouching behind a counter. The
man fled to the rear with a metal cash box. The officer circled

the building and after a chase managed to apprehend this

criminal at the point of his revolver.



1952.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49.

WORK OF THE DEPARTMENT.

Arrests.

The total number of arrests, counting each arrest as that

of a separate person, was 76,736, as against 90,069 for 1950.

There were 15,310 arrests on warrants and 31,414 without

warrants; 30,012 were summoned b}^ the courts.

The number of males arrested was 68,750; of females, 7,986;

of foreigners, 3,256; of delinquents, 2,329; of minors, 5,895;

of nonresidents, 22,685.

The number of persons punished by fines was 27,137, and

the assessment of fines imposed by the courts amounted to

$162,064.

The total number of days' attendance at court by officers

was 32,243, and the witness fees earned amounted to $12,762.15.

There were 24,964 persons arrested for drunkenness, an

average of 69 per day, as against 27,292 or an average of 75 per

day in 1950.

One hundred twenty-three persons were committed to the

State Prison; 1,914 to the House of Correction; 52 to the

Women's Prison; 91 to the Reformatory Prison; and 2,832

to other institutions; and the total years of imprisonment

were 1,306 (690 sentences were indefinite).

The value of property taken from prisoners and lodgers was
$194,608.85.

The value of property stolen in the city amounted to

$3,060,683.69 and the value recovered amounted to

$2,513,495.37.

The Commissioner has attempted to find out what per-

centage of arrests in other cities is of nonresidents. This

percentage is so small in other cities that statistics are not

kept of this class of arrests; therefore, it should be borne in

mind in making comparison of Boston with other cities, either

of the cost of policing or of criminal statistics, that 31 per

cent of the arrests in Boston is of nonresidents, whereas other

cities have but a negligible percentage of arrests of nonresidents.

For the twelve months ending November 30, 1951, as com-
pared with the same period ending with November 30, 1950,



10 POLICE COIVIMISSIONER. [Jan.

a brief comparison of the niunber of arrests for major offenses

may be of interest and is submitted herewith:

Offenses.

Yeah Ending
Nov. 30,

19.50.

Arrests.

Year Ending
Nov. 30,

1951.

Arrests.

Aggravated assault

Auto', operating so as to endanger

Auto', operating under the influence of liquor .

Auto' thefts (including attempts)

Burglary, breaking and entering (includin;
attempts)

Drunkenness

Larceny (including attempts) ....
Liquor law, violation of (State) ....
Manslaughter

Murder

Rape (including attempts)

Robbery (including attempts) ....
Totals

239

665

468

197

1,089

27,292

2,168

97

41

12

70

288

220

618

460

105

964

24,964

2,243

114

43

16

72

237

32,536 30,056

The balance of arrests consisted largely of so-called minor

offenses, such as traffic violations, violations of city ordinances,

gaming and miscellaneous offenses.

Uniform Crime Record Reporting.

This department, during the past year, has continued its

cooperation in furnishing returns to the Federal Bureau of

Investigation, Washington, D. C, of the following serious

offenses:

1. Felonious homicide

:

(o) JMurder and non-negligent manslaughter

(6) Manslaughter by negligence

2. Rape
3. Robbery

4. Aggravated assault

5. Burglary— breaking and entering

6. Larceny

:

(a) $50 and over in value

(b) Under $50 in value

7. Auto, theft



1952.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 11

The following comparative tables show the number of cer-

tain offenses reported and cleared for the period December 1,

1950, to November 30, 1951, as against December 1, 1949, to

November 30, 1950.

Uniform Crime Record Reporting. Comparative Table.

Offenses.

Dkcember 1, 1950, TO
November 30, 1951.

Reported. Cleared.

December 1, 1949, to
November 30, 1950.

Reported. Cleared.

Aggravated assault ....
Breaking and entering ....
Larceny (under $50) ....
Larceny ($50 and over)

Larceny of automobile....
Manslaughter by negligence

Murder and non-negligent manslaughter

Hape

Robbery

183

1,102

2,782

1,779

2,170

45

15

Gl

207

183

C40

975

677

499

38

14

61

135

224

1,307

2,971

1,964

1,675

45

12

215

723

1,062

688

455

44

9

66

132

Totals 8,344 3,222 8,557

A recapitulation of the foregoing shows the following:

Cases
Reported. Cleared.

1950 8.557 3,.394

1951 8,344 3,222

3,394



12 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

DETECTIVE BUREAU.
A Detective Bureau was established in the Boston Police

Department on November 6, 1950, in accordance with the

provisions of chapter 735, Acts of 1950. Detectives assigned

to this bureau are detailed to the Bureau of Criminal Investiga-

tion and the various police divisions.

BUREAU OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION.
The Bureau of Criminal Investigation is composed of several

units, namely: Automobile, Ballistics, Chemical Laboratory,

Homicide, Lost and Stolen Property, Identification, Missing

Persons.

In addition, special squads are assigned to cover the follow-

ing phases of police" work and investigations : banking, express

thieves, general investigation, holdups, hotels, narcotics, pawn-
brokers, junk shops, second-hand article dealers, pickpockets,

radicals, shoplifters, night motor patrol.

Members of this bureau investigate felonies committed

within the jurisdiction of the Citj^ of Boston. They also

handle cases of fugitives from justice and conduct hundreds

of investigations during the course of a year for various police

departments throughout the United States and foreign coun-

tries. Further, they cooperate in every way possible with

outside police departments in investigation of crime and
prosecution of criminals.

Automobile Unit.

This unit investigates all reports of automobiles stolen and

is in daily communication with police authorities of the United

States and Canada. Many investigations are made in coopera-

tion with the Federal Bureau of Investigation, Post Office

Department, and immigration authorities of the United States.

The automobile unit index contains records of cars stolen

in Boston, cars stolen in other places, cars reported purchased

and sold, cars for which owners are wanted, cars used by
missing persons and cars whose operators are wanted for



1952.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 13

various offenses. Maii}^ arrests are made by officers of the

department and the automobile unit through information

obtained from this index.

All applications for Used Car Dealers' Licenses are investi-

gated by officers of this unit. Frequent examinations are made
to ascertain if used car dealers are conforming to the conditions

of their licenses.

Using mechanical appliances and chemicals, members of this

unit during the year identified a number of automobiles which

were recovered or found abandoned on police divisions, restor-

ing them to their o^ATiers, and have assisted in solving many
crimes by means of their positive identifications.

Record of Purchases and Sales of Used Cars Reported to This
Department for the Year Ending November 30, 1951.

Month Bought by



}4 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Record of Automobiles Reported Stolen in Boston for the Year

Ending November 30, 1951.

Month.



1952. PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 15

Deaths Reported.

Abortion

Alcoholism

Asphyxiation

Automobile

Burns

Drowning
Electricity

Elevator .

Falling objects

Falls

Homicides

1

3

6

51

6

25

2

8

2

29

14

Natural causes

Poison

Railroad .

Railway (street) .

Stillborn .

Shot by police officer

(armed felon)

Suicides .

Total

931

3

4

4

6

1

58

1.154

Cases Presented for Prosecution.

Abortion .... 9 Conspiracy to commit abor-

Abortion (accessory before tion

fact) 6 Manslaughter (no n-negl i-

Assault and battery . . 3 gent)

Assault to rob ... 3 Manslaughter (auto) .

Assault and battery with Murder
sharp instrument . . 9 Violation firearm law .

Assault and battery with

intent to murder . . 4 Total . . . .

Assault and battery with

W'Capon .... 3

Inquests.
Auto

Gunshot (accidental)

Total

1

25

15

6

88

One hundred and ninety-four cases of violent deaths were

investigated b}^ the Homicide Unit. Presiding justices of the

courts deemed it unnecessary to conduct inquests in one hun-

dred and ninety-one.

Recapitulation of Homicides.
Murder

Three defendants awaiting trial.

Three defendants committed suicide after committing murder.

Four defendants prosecuted for murder— pleaded guilty to

manslaughter and sentenced to the State Prison.

Two defendants discharged— Grand Jury returned "No
Bill."

Two unsolved.

(Note.— One unsolved murder during the year 1949

solved and presented for i)rosecution this j'ear.)

14

Manslaughter (Non-negligent)

One defendant held for the Grand Jury (pending).



16 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Identification Unit.

Records— Activities.

Recorded in the Main Index File

Recorded in the Female Record File

Recorded in the Male Record File .

Photography.

Number of photographs on file November 30, 1950

Made and filed during the year

Number of "foreign" photographs on file November 30, 1950

Number of "foreign" photographs received during the year

Total

Removed from "Local Segregated" file and placed in storage

Removed from "Foreign Segregated" file and placed in storage

Total on file after removal to storage ....
Number on file in the "Local Segregated" file (gallery)

Number on file in the "Foreign Segregated" file .

Identification of criminals arrested locally (gallery)

Identification of criminals arrested elsewhere (gallery) .

Scenes of crime photographed

Photographs sent to:

Massachusetts State Bureau of Identification

Other cities and towns

Number of rectigraph photographs .

Number of negatives of criminals

Number of prints made from same .

Number of exposures of latent fingerprints

Number of prints from same

Number of exposures of Pantoscopic camera

Number of reorders of criminal photographs

Number of stand-up photographs made .

Prints made from same ....
Number of photographs of police officers

Number of scenes of crime visited

Number of exposures (4" by 5" camera) .

Number of prints of same ....

696,609

17,770

196,808

352,838

11,875

25,420

1,797

391,930

4,750

1,150

4,166

2,381

11,905

772

1,544

12

2,153

9

45

407

1,012

1,496

2,992

Fingerprint File.

Number on file November 30, 1950 .

Taken and filed during the year:

Male ....
Female ....

Received from other authorities:

Male ....
Female ....

183,453

1,402

206

975

113

Number on file November 30, 1951 186,149



1952.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49.

Fingerprints sent to:

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Massachusetts State Bureau of Identification

Other cities and towns . . . . ,

1,G0S

3,1GG

131

Fingerprints taken other than of criminals:

Police officers -107

Special police officers 205

Hacknej' carriage drivers 2,805

Civilian employees 14

Civilians fingerprinted and prints tiled 12

Total number of fingerprints on file (Civilian File)

November 30, 1950 59,905

Total number of fingerprints on file (Civilian File)

November 30, 1951 C4,817

Criminal Records.

Requests received by telephone 1,240

Requests received by correspondence 7,804

Requests for certified records 1,485

Requests for jury records 2,358

Requests in connection with applicants for licenses . . . 12,543

Total 25,430

Requests received from various public agencies:

U. S. Marine Corps 293

Stragglers and deserters (Army and Navy) .... 1,604

Auxiliary police applicants 1,902

Grand Total 29,229

Missing Persons.

Total number of persons reported missing in Boston . . . *1,425

Total number found, restored to relatives, etc 1,154

Total number still missing 271

* Does not include persons reported missing by various welfare agencies and numerous
cases of children reported missing who were found or returned within a few hours after

report was made.

Age and Sex of Persons Reported Missing in Boston.



18 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Reported missing in Boston 1,425

Reported to this department from outside departments and

agencies 4,289

Reported missing and returned same day (localhO . . . 964

Reported missing and returned same day (outside cities and

towns) 1,530

Reported missing tiy the Division of Child Guardianship of the

Massachusetts Department of Public Welfare and the Girls'

and Boys' Parole Division of the Massachusetts Training

Schools 283

Total number of persons reported missing .... 8,491

Persons Reported Missing by Police Divisions for Past

Div

Div

Div
Div

Di^

Div
Div

Div

Div
Div

Div

Div
Div

Div

Div
Div

sion 1 (North End section)

sion 2 (Do\vnto'\\Ti section)

sion 3 (West End section) .

sion 4 (South End section)

sion 6 (South Boston district)

sion 7 (East Boston district)

sion 9 (Dudley Street section of Roxburj')

sion 10 (Roxbury Crossing section) .

sion 11 (Adams Street section of Dorchester)

sion 13 (Jamaica Plain district)

sion 14 (Brighton district) .

sion 15 (Charlestown district)

sion 16 (Back Bay district) .

sion 17 (West Roxbury district)

sion 18 (Hyde Park district)

sion 19 (Mattapan district)

Total

Year.

15

1

32

176

75

50

180

209

86

48

53

38

36

26

36

*364

1.425

* Includes patients missing from the Boston State Hospital, a mental institution

Persons interviewed *530

Inquiries relating to location of friends and relatives . . . 4,320

Descriptive circulars sent out 360

Tracers sent out on persons reported missing 1,680

* Does not include those interviewed at the various units and divisions of the depart-

ment.

In 42 cases of unknown dead bodies, 18 were identified through finger-

print impressions.

Six individuals afflicted with amnesia were identified.



1952.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 19

Warrants.
Warrants received 2,874

Arrested on warrants 1,754

Warrants returned without service 964

Warrants sent out to divisions and units within tlie department

and to other jurisdictions 2,001

Active warrant cards on file issued to the Boston PoUce Depart-

ment 6,900

Active warrants issued to Boston Police Department forwarded

to other cities and towns in this state 95

Active warrants issued to Boston Police Department for persons

now out of state 92

Active warrants received from other departments throughout

Massachusetts for service (cards in our files) .... 140

Active warrants lodged at institutions as detainers ... 61

Summonses.

Total number received from outside cities and towns for service

in Boston 3,475

Total number served 3,195

Total number not served 280

Total number of summonses sent from the Identification Sec-

tion for service in outside cities and towns .... 17,549

Total number served 15,617

Total rmmber not served 1.932

Requests for Information,

Information furnished from police journals in regard to accidents

and thefts 3,572

Days in court 10

Multilith and Mimeograph.

Number of impressions turned out on mimeograph machines . *697,190

Number of impressions printed on Multilith machine . . . t381,300

* Includes daily manifolds, warrant manifolds, bulletins, circular letters, traffic

forms, etc.

t Includes department forms, letters, circulars, etc.



20 POLICE COISniISSIONER. [Jan.

BALLISTICS UNIT.

Personnel consists of members of the Bureau of Criminal

Investigation expert in ballistics, explosives and munitions.

All evidence found at the scene of crime where firearms or

explosives were used is examined. Suspected weapons are

catalogued, fired for test and comparison purposes, and spent

bullets and cartridge cases from these weapons are filed. Cases

involving ballistic evidence are prepared and presented in the

various courts.

All department firearms, accessories pertaining to the same,

and tear gas equipment have been inspected and serviced.

All firearms held as evidence pending disposition by the

courts are recorded.

Stolen firearms are traced and whenever possible are re-

turned to the rightful owners. A file is kept on stolen firearms

and checks are made against the file at the Lost and Stolen

Property Unit and at the files of the INlassachusetts Depart-

ment of Public Safety.

When firearms, property of the L^nited States, are found used

in crime or recovered otherwise, such property is returned to

the proper military or naval authorities after cases are disposed

of by the courts.

This unit works in cooperation with other police departments,

federal agencies, military and naval intelligence units.

Emergency Equipment on All Divisions.

All police divisions and several units have on hand a supply

of emergency equipment.

Harbor Police Division is equipped with line-throwing guns

and rifles.

Periodic inspections are made and equipment replaced when-

ever necessary.



1952.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 21

BIOLOGICAL CHEMIST.

The work carried out in the laboratory is highly varied in

its nature, the frequency of any particular type being governed

by the circumstances of the cases. A breakdown into types

indicates the general scope of the laboratory.

Material Sought.

Alcohol, ethyl

Alcohol, methyl

Alkalies .

Arsenic .

Barbiturates .

Calcium .

Carbon monoxide .

Carbon tetrachloride

Chloral .

Chlorides

Copper .

Drugs

Fluorides

Hydrocyanic acid .

Mercury .

Methyl salicylate .

Nitro compounds .

Paraldehyde

Phenols .

Phosphorus

Quinine .

Salicylates

Strychnine

Sugar

Toxicology, alkaloids

Toxicology, general

Toxicology, metals

Miscellaneous chemicals

Auto, examination of

No. of
Tests. Material Sought.

277 Bloodstains .

*73 Blood, typing

1 Benzidine tests on hands

5 Bombs
52 Clothing .

1 Cosmetics

32 Dyes
1 Explosive residues

2 Fibers .

6 Glass

1 Hair

3 Jelly . .

5 Paint

4 Paint remover

5 Phosphatase, acid

1 Photographs .

3 Photographs, infra-red

4 Plant material

2 Powder residue, clothing

1 Powder residue, hands

1 Scene, examination of .

6 Spectrophotometric — ultra

4 violet .

1 Spectrophotometric— visual

1 Sperm
3 Thread .

1 Tissue

3 Vaseline .

19 Miscellaneous

No. of
Tests.

53

4

4

1

69

1

4

2

3

3

4

2

2

2

7

8

8

2

5

7

12

47

18

8

2

1

1

9

* Routine tests'on tissue analyses for alcohol. Twentj- cases positive.

CASES.
Medical

Year. Examiner. Department. Total.

1947 281 89 370

1948 256 59 315

1949 274 94 368

1950 276 83 359

1951 332 93 425



22 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

TRAFFIC DIVISION.

The Traffic Division is responsible for the control of traffic

within the area of Divisions 1, 2, 3, 4 and 16, It enforces,

conciuTently Avith the foregoing divisions, the statutes, ordi-

nances, rules and regulations which pertain to traffic within

this area.

Notices of parking violations for the entire department are

processed through the facilities of the Traffic Division.

The Traffic Division provides a safety education program

for the benefit of the citizens of this community through the

medium of the ]M-1 Safety Squad.

Activities.

It was necessary, during the current year, to cope with an

ever-increasing traffic flow which might best be measured by

the increase in vehicular registrations for the entire common-
wealth. The latest available figures show that on October 31,

1951, the total registration was 1,272,159, an increase of 59,333

over the total registration of 1,212,826 on October 31, 1950.

Traffic in Boston is now up 30 per cent from the pre-war level.

An actual count compiled by the Public Works Department

of the Commonwealth in the spring of 1951 showed approxi-

mately 275,000 vehicles passing through the intown section of

Boston daily. Charles street alone handles 45,000 of this

daily flow, Atlantic avenue, 37,000, with Massachusetts avenue,

Tremont street. Commonwealth avenue, Huntington avenue,

and Cambridge street each exceeding 30,000.

During the current year the James J. Storrow ]\Iemorial

Highway, along the Boston side of the Charles River, was

completed. This artery is expected to relieve some of the

burden hitherto imposed upon the other roadwa3\s of the Back

Bay area.

Construction has begun on the northern end of the new aerial

highway system requiring the closing of Beverly street and the

reversal of the direction of flow on Haverhill street. Con-

struction activity is imposing an additional traffic burden on

many of the roadways of the North Station district, and, as

this work progresses across the city during the next few years,

it will constitute a traffic problem of major proportions.



1952.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 49. 23

A considerable portion of the freight previousl}^ handled at

the Albany street sheds was transferred to Utica street facili-

ties permitting a freer flow of traffic on Albany street.

The usual program of parades was conducted over the

customarj^ routes without incident. Traffic Avas detoured by
pattern recommended by this division. Extremely heavy

traffic was experienced on those holidaj^s during which retail

stores remained open for business.

Traffic incident to a full calendar of sporting events, con-

ventions, operas, concerts and similar activities throughout

the year was handled with customary efficienc3^

There were manj^ notables among the visitors to our city

who were furnished escort service by the Traffic Division, chief

among them. General Douglas MacArthur. Others included

the Ambassadors of England and Italy, the Minister of Ex-

ternal Affairs for Ireland, the Prime Minister of Israel, the

Patriarch of the Armenian Church, the Secretar}^ of War, the

Assistant Secretary of the Navy, the Commanding General of

the Marine Corps, the Governors of Maine, Connecticut and
Michigan, United States Senators and Representatives, the

National Commanders of the Marine Corps League and the

Army and Navy Union, Officers of the British and Italian

Navies, dignitaries of the Masonic Orders, actors and actresses

of national reputation and the national officers of the Girl

Scouts.

Parking.

Prosecution of violations of parking regulations was con-

tinued during the current year in accordance with a system

inaugurated January 1, 1950, whereby the violation notices of

the entire department are cleared through the Traffic Division.

During the police year ending November 30, 1951, 382,642

notices of parking violations were mailed to the owners of

automobiles found to be parked in violation of regulations.

This is the highest output in the history of the department.

The Traffic Division tagged 213,081 vehicles during the year

ending November 30, 1951. Of this figure 62,003 were for

parking meter violations.

The revenue for parking violations in the Central Munici-

pal jurisdiction during the year ending November 30, 1951,

amounted to $348,635.56.

Parking meter revenue for the entire city for the same period

amounted to .$629,164.95.



24 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Safety Educatiox.

The Traffic Division provides through the M~l Safety-

Squad a program of safety education designed to reach every

member of our community.

Its efforts are directed chiefly to the children. The M-1

Safety Squad conducts a program of daily visits to the schools

of the city where safety is both discussed and demonstrated

by the officers. During the vacation periods this program is

continued at the various playgrounds and beaches of the city

in conjunction with personnel of the Park Department.

Playlets on the subject of safety are broadcast every Saturday

throuo-hout the year through the facilities of Radio Station

WMEX.
The services of these officers are sought by many groups

seeking instructions in safety matters. The M-1 car is used

also for escort purposes during the summer months when

many school groups visit Boston's points of historical interest.

The use of this car has proven valuable in the conduct of

parades and in the handling of the pedestrian problem caused by

the heavy influx of shoppers during the Easter and Christmas

shopping seasons.

Traffic Problems.

The chief problems experienced in the handling of vehicular

traffic in downtowm Boston may be summarized as follows

:

1. Illegal parking which persists despite record prosecutions

and which can be attributed principally to two contributing

factors; the inadequacy of present off-street parking facilities

and the lack of sufficient penalties in the parking law to make

it effective.

2. The lack of sufficient road capacity, a deficiency which

is being improved considerably by the present road-building

program.

3 Absence of truck terminals, a condition which finds

many trucking concerns forced to use the public highways for

such purpose.

4. The present location of the market where traffic slow-

dowTis immediately affect such arteries as Atlantic avenue,

North street, Union street and the Sumner Tunnel. This

situation will be relieved upon completion of the proposed

market terminal in the Southampton Street area.



1952.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 25

5. The operation of drawbridges wliich close our principal

traffic arteries, a condition which Avill be somewhat corrected

on the north by the construction of a high-level bridge across

the Charles River. Fort Point Channel, howe^•er, will remain

as the major problem.

6. The conflict of parades and other holidaj' events with

business conducted by retail stores on Patriots' Day, Columbus
Day and Armistice Day, as well as the annual Boston School

Cadets' parade.

HORSES.

On November 30, 1950, there were 16 saddle horses in the

service, attached to Division 16.

During the year one horse was purchased.

At the present time there are 17 horses in service.



26 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

BUREAU OF OPERATIONS.
Duties.

The Bureau of Operations has control of all communications

equipment, consisting of telephone, teletype, radio and tele-

graph, and through its facilities has directed movement of

radio cars, police boats and ambulances.

Accomplishments.

During the period from December 1, 1950, to November 30,

1951, personnel of the bureau managed transmission, reception

and handling of:

247,157 outgoing telephone messages and 4,360 toll

calls made by the department through our switchboard.

Approximately 388,459 emergency telephone messages

received and handled at the "Turret" through either

"DE 8-1212" or the department intercommunicating

system.

Approximately 404,177 telephone messages received

through our switchboard, manj^ of which were transferred

to the "Turret" for handling.

146,455 teletype messages and 747 telegrams were

processed; 8,491 of these teletype messages related to

missing persons.

6,919 automobiles were reported lost or stolen; 2,374

were reported stolen in Boston.

362,841 radio messages were sent, including "Sound

Scriber" recording of same.

Four (4) main radio transmitters (Station KCA-860, 2 at

Police Headquarters and 2 at Suffolk County Court House);

2 emergency transmitters at White Stadium, Jamaica Plain,

for civilian defense; 111 automobiles; 27 combination patrol-

wagon ambulances and 4 boat transmitters and receivers;

36 wired broadcast amplifiers and 8 pickup receivers were

maintained and kept in repair by members of this unit.

A radio shop is attached to the Department Automobile

Maintenance Shop, where a 24-hour daily service is maintained.



1952.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — Xo. 49. 27

CRIME PREVENTION BUREAU.

The Crime Prevention Bureau is created for the prevention

of dehnquency among juveniles, and to initiate a program of

rehabilitation for maladjusted children, and for the performance

of such other duties as the commissioner or superintendent may
assign thereto.

Duties in General.

1. Develop a program of crime prevention, intended to

eliminate factors tliat induce criminal tendencies among
children.

2. In this program, enlist aid of the public, interested

agencies and divisions and units of this department.

3. Teach good citizenship, develop a proper mental attitude

of citizens toward law-enforcement agencies, and especially

educate the public and the police in the problem of crime

prevention and suppression.

4. Determine persons and places which in any way con-

tribute to delinquency of children; investigating and taking

necessary action to correct such conditions.

5. Supervise and inspect places of public amusement.

6. Promote welfare of children, the sick, the aged and the

needy; locating missing persons.

7. Investigate cases concerning boys and girls and assist

in the investigation of cases where women are involved.

Summary of Work Accomplished.

Inspections and Investigations.

During the past j-ear there were 22,238 inspections by the

personnel of this bureau in connection with the following

places

:

Bus and railroad terminals Hotels

Cafes Theatres and amusement
Restaurants centres

Dance halls

One thousand two hundred and sixty-five investigations

involving women, young girls and children, were completed.



28 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Arrests.

Abuse of female child .



1952.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 29

CITY PRISON.

The City Prison is located in the new Court House building,

Somerset street, Boston.

Males arrested in the city for offenses, the prosecution of

which is within jurisdiction of the Central Municipal Court,

are conveyed to the City Prison, and, unless otherwise released,

are held in charge of the keeper until the next session of the

court before which they are to appear.

If sentenced to imprisonment, or held for a grand jury, they

are conveyed by county authorities to the jail or institution to

which they have been sentenced, or to the Charles Street Jail,

to await such grand jury action.

During the year, December 1, 1950, to November 30, 1951,

13,465 men were committed to the City Prison, as follows:

Drunkenness 12,748

Suspicious persons 165

For safekeeping 93

Assault and battery 60

Non-support 59

Violation of rules and regulations of Park Commission . . 47

Larceny 41

Violation of probation 35

Default 26

Violation of Massachusetts automobile law .... 25

Illegitimacy 20

Fugitives from justice 17

Lewd and lascivious cohabitation 17

Adultery 14

Vagrancy 10

Violation of liquor law 10

Fornication 9

Violation of city ordinances 5

Violation of drug law 5

Runaways 5

Threats and intimidation 5

Lewdness 4

Breaking and entering 2

Keeping house of ill fame 2

Soliciting alms 2

Delinquent child 1

Robbery 1

Miscellaneous 37

Total 13,465

Two hundred and seventy-three male lodgers were received

and cared for during the j^ear.



30 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

HOUSE OF DETENTION.
The House of Detention for Women is located in the new

Court House building, Somerset street. All women arrested

in the city are conveyed to the House of Detention, and, unless

otherwise released, are held in charge of the chief matron until

the next session of the court before which they are to appear.

If sentenced to imprisonment, or held for a grand jury, they

are conveyed by county authorities to the jail or institution to

which they have been sentenced, or to the Charles Street Jail,

to await such grand jury action.

During the year, 2,509 were committed, as follows:

Drunkenness . . . 1,948

Suspicious persons 109

Larceny 101

Violation of probation and parole 38

Runaways 34

Fornication 32

Adultery 29

Idle and disorderly 29

Lewd and lascivious cohabitation 29

For safekeeping 17

Stubborn children 15

Assault and battery 12

Delinquent children 6

Violation of drug law 6

Neglect of children 4

Abandonment 3

Violation of liquor law 2

Abortion 1

Keeping house of ill fame 1

Lewdness 1

Various other causes 87

Total 2,504

Recommitments.

From municipal court 5

Grand Total 2,509

Nineteen women lodgers were received and cared for during

the year.



1952.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 31

POLICE SIGNAL SYSTEM.
Signal Boxes.

The total number of boxes in use is 568. Of these 491 are

connected with the iindergrouncl system and 77 with the

overhead.

]\IlSCELLANEOUS WORK.

In the past year employees of this service responded to 1,980

trouble calls; inspected 568 signal boxes; 16 signal desks; 18

motor generator sets; 400 storage batteries. Repairs have

been made on 78 box movements; 19 registers; 72 locks; 12

time stamps; 10 vibrator bells; 69 relays; 26 electric fans;

19 motors; 19 generators. This unit is responsible for the in-

stallation and maintenance of all electric wiring and equipment

at all police buildings.

Connected with the police signal boxes are 64 signal, 586

telephone and 68 blinker-light circuits.

The Signal Service Unit supervises all telephone and teletype

installations and minor teletype repairs throughout the depart-

ment. It also maintains 46 Headquarters-to-station house

telephone circuits; 18 teletype-writer circuits, 18 radio-wired

broadcast circuits, 6 radio-car response circuits; a circuit, wdth

equipment, at the Charlesbank station of the Metropolitan

District Police; also a circuit, with equipment, in booth at the

East Boston end of the Sumner Tunnel; and the intercom-

munication units throughout the department.

The following list comprises the property of the signal service

maintenance at the present time:

16 open circuit blinker-type signal P.B.X. desks

717 circuits

38 test boxes

400 cells of sulphuric acid storage-type battery

2,000 taxicab signs

70 traffic booths

568 police signal boxes

20 battery-charging units

820,000 feet of underground cable

167,000 feet of overhead cable

34,900 feet of duct

77 manholes

22 motor generator sets

18 motor-driven flashers

4 Chevrolet trucks

1 Ford truck

1 Chevrolet sedan



32 POLICE CO:yBlISSIONER. [Jan.

Payments ox Account of the Signal Service During the
Year Ending November 30, 1951.

{Included in Table 'XX.)

Payrolls $84,079 22
Signal and traffic upkeep, repairs and supplies therefor . 34,966 93

Total $119,046 15

HARBOR SERVICE.

The duties performed by the Harbor Pohce, Division 8, com-
prising the harbor and the islands therein, were as follows:

Number of vessels boarded from foreign ports .... 823
Number of vessels ordered from the channel 10

Number of vessels permitted to discharge cargoes in stream . 8

Number of alarms of fire attended on water front.... 271

Number of fires extinguished without alarm 3

Number of sick and injured persons assisted 5

Number of cases investigated 1,719

Number of dead bodies recovered 22

Number rescued from drowning 16

Number of cases where assistance was rendered .... 156

Number of obstructions removed from channel .... 67

Number of vessels assigned to anchorage 2,115

Number of coal permits granted to bunker or discharge . . 2

Number of dead bodies cared for 22

Number of hours grappling 36

Value of property recovered, consisting of boats, riggings, floats,

stages, etc $11,610

Since December 1, 1950, 1,292 vessels from domestic ports

and 823 vessels from foreign ports arrived at the Port of Boston.

HARBOR PATROL SERVICE.

A day and night patrol service was maintained by the police

boats, "Michael H. Crowley," "William H. McShane,"

"William H. Pierce," and "Argus," in the upper and lower

harbors, Mystic River, Chelsea Creek, Fort Point Channel,

Reserve Channel, Dorchester Bay, and Neponset River.

A Chris-Craft patrol boat, equipped with an inhalator,

stretcher and grappling irons, patrolled the Charles River in the

vicinity of Spring Street Bridge, West Roxbury, from May 30

to October 1, 1951.



1952. PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 33

MOTOR VEHICLE SERVICE.

There are 185 motor vehicles in the service at the present

time which are distributed as follows

:

Divisions.



34 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

COMBINATION AMBULANCES.
The department is equipped with combination automobiles

(patrol and ambulance) in Divisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11,

13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, and 19.

During the j^ear ambulances responded to calls to convey sick

and injured persons to the following places

:

City Hospital 11,296

Calls where services were not required 2,559

Boston State Hospital 521

Massachusetts General Hospital 490
City Hospital (East Boston Relief Station) 416

St. Elizabeth's Hospital 312

Carney Hospital 298

Southern Mortuarj' 189

Home 170

Peter Bent Brigham Hospital 107

Beth Israel Hospital 74

United States Veterans' Hospital 74

Faulkner Hospital 72

Psychopathic Hospital 67

Children's Hospital 66

Northern Mortuarj' 52

Chelsea Naval Hospital 39

United States IMarine Hospital 38
Police station houses 36

Physicians' offices 34

Boston Lying-in Hospital 29

Massachusetts Memorial Hospital 29

New England Hospital for Women 25

Roslindale General Hospital 25

St. Margaret's Hospital 15

Floating Hospital 10

Deaconess Hospital 9

Harley Hospital 8

Lahey Clinic 8

Massachusetts Osteopathic Hospital 8

Chardon Street Home 7

Pratt Diagnostic Hospital 7

Soldiers' Home 7

Chelsea Memorial Hospital 5

Longwood Hospital 5

Fargo Barracks Hospital 4

Audubon Hospital 3

Kenmore Hospital 3

Milton Hospital 3

New England Baptist Hospital 3



1952.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 35

Sancta Maria Hospital

Winthrop Community Hospital

Bellevue Hospital

Bournewood Hospital .

Jewish Memorial Hospital

i\It. Auburn Hospital .

Quincy City Hospital .

Revere General Hospital

Evangeline Booth Hospital

Forest Hills Hospital .

Glynn Hospital

Hahnemann Hospital .

Haynes Memorial Hospital

Massachusetts Eye and Ear Infi

New England Sanitarium

Newton-Welleslej^ Hospital

Otis General Hospital .

Palmer Memorial Hospital

\^'ashingtonian Hospital

Total 17.152

Automobile Maintenance.

General repairs, replacement of parts and accessories . . $56,694 67

Storage 235 20

Gasoline 65,178 63

Oil and grease 3,884 82

Antifreeze, brake fluids, patches, polishing cloths, lenses, etc. 1,616 18

Total $127,609 50



36 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

HACKNEY CARRIAGES.

During the police year, December 1, 1950, to November 30,

1951, there were *1,948 Hcenses to set up and use hackney

carriages granted, being a decrease of 254 as compared with

last year.

There were 306 articles, consisting of umbrellas, coats, hand-

bags, etc., found in carriages during the year, which were turned

over to the office of Inspector of Carriages. One hundred fifty-

five of these were restored to the owners, and the balance of 151

placed in the custody of the Property Clerk.

The following statement gives details concerning public

hackney carriages, as well as licenses to drive the same:

Hackney Carriage Licenses. {To Set Up and Use the Vehicle.)

Applications for carriage licenses received 1,948

Carriages licensed ("renewal" applications and "changes

of ownership") 1,566

Carriages licensed ("regrants") 382
1,948

Carriage licenses canceled (in favor of "regrants" and "changes

of ownership") 432

Carriage licenses canceled by voluntary surrender.... 3

Carriages licensed ("changes of ownership") 50

Carriage license revoked 1

Carriage licenses in effect November 30, 1951 (at end of police

year) — licensed since February 1, 1951 (beginning of hack-

ney carriage license year) tl,510

Carriages inspected 1,621

* 382 "regrants."

t Excludes 1 revoked and 3 voluntarily canceled.

Hackney Carriage Drivers.

Applications for drivers' licenses i-eported on 5,240

Applications for drivers' licenses withdrawn after in-

vestigation 11

Applications for drivers' licenses rejected . . . 163
174

Drivers' licenses granted |5,066

Drivers' licenses revoked, 31; of which revocations 3 were re-

scinded and the licenses restored; leaving the net figure

shown of such revocations as 28

J Includes 136 canceled for nonpayment.



1952.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 37

Drivers' licenses in effect November 30, 1951 (at end of police

year) — licensed since February 1, 1951 (beginning of hack-

ney carriage license year) *4,7C8

Drivers' licenses suspended and drivers stripped of credentials . 36

Complaints against owners, drivers and "setups" investigated . 1,023

Days spent in court 34

Articles found in carriages reported by drivers .... 30G

* Includes 15 female hackney carriage drivers.

Public Taxicah Stands.

There are 487 established public taxicab stands with capacity

for 1,251 cabs, at the present time.

Private Hackney Stands.

Chapter 392 of the Acts of 1930 provides for the occupation

of private hackney stands (that is, upon private property) by
licensed hackney carriage owners.

During the year, 28 applications (capacity, 438 carriages)

for such private hackney stands were granted; of which 1

stand (capacit}^, 14 carriages) was abolished and license for

same canceled. One private hackney stand (capacity", 50

carriages) was rejected.

Sight-Seeing Automobiles.

During the year ending November 30, 1951, there have been

issued licenses for 22 sight-seeing automobiles and 15 designated

stands for same.

There were 36 sight-seeing drivers' licenses granted.

Hackney Carriage Violations.

During the past year, 1,023 tags were issued to taxicab

drivers for various violations. One hundred three penalties

were imposed, which included 31 revocations. This system of

discipline has continued to result in relieving courts of many
minor cases which would tend to congest their dockets.



38 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

LISTING WORK IN BOSTON.

Year.



1952.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 49. 39

The following shows the total number of persons listed in

January of the present year:

Male 249,891

Female 284,527

Total 534,418

Listing Expenses.

The expenses of listing residents, both male and female,

twenty years of age or more, not including the services rendered

by members of the police force, were as follows:

Printing police list $66,145 20

Clerical service and material used in preparing list . . 20,750 00

Newspaper notices 1,019 82

Telephone rental 43 95

Stationery 2,835 81

Directory 50 00

Total $90,844 78

Number of Policemen Employed in Listing.

January 2 583

January 3 586

January 4 574

January 5 551

January 6 540
January 7 53

January 8 408
January 9 401

January 10 383
January 11 235

January 12 106

January 13 71

January 14 36

.January 15 24

January 16 22

January 17 20

January 18 12

Jauuar}' 19 13

January 20 11

January 21 7

Police Work on Jury Lists.

The Police Department under the provisions of chapter 348,

Acts of 1907, assisted the Election Commissioners in ascer-

taining the qualifications of persons proposed for jury service.



40 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

The police findings in 1951 may be summarized as follows:

Dead or could not be found in Boston 1,708

Physically incapacitated 179

Convicted of crime 146

Unfit for various reasons 785

Apparently fit 9,593

Total 12,411

The Election Commissioners sent to the Police Department

for delivery 9,593 summonses to persons for jury service.

SPECIAL POLICE.

Special police are appointed to serve without pay from the

city, on a written application of any officer or board in charge

of a department of the City of Boston, or on the application

of any responsible corporation or person, to be liable for the

official misconduct of the person appointed.

"New" applicants for appointment as special policemen

for the year commencing as of April 1, 1951, were finger-

printed by the department, as has been the custom, and their

records, if any, searched for by the Bureau of Criminal

Investigation.

During the year ending November 30, 1951, there were 1,141

special police officers appointed; 6 applications for appoint-

ment were refused for cause; 8 appointments were canceled

for nonpayment of license fee; and 10 appointments were

canceled for other reasons.

Appointments were made on applications received as follows:

From corporations and associations 653

From theaters and other places of amusement . . . 261

From city departments 184

From churches 26

From private institutions 17

Total 1,141



1952. PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 41

CARRYING DANGEROUS WEAPONS.
The following table shows the number of applications made

to the Police Commissioner for licenses to carry pistols or re-

volvers and to possess machine guns in the Commonwealth
during the past five j'^ears, the number of such applications

granted, the number refused, and the number revoked:

Year



42 POLICE COAIAIISSIONER. [Jan.

PROPERTY CLERK.
The Property Clerk's Office is charged with the care of all

police buildings, lost, stolen and abandoned property, money
or other property alleged to have been illegall}'- obtained, and
all articles and property taken from persons arrested for any
cause. In its custody are also placed all seized liquor and

gaming implements which come into the possession of the

Department.

All orders for supplies, building maintenance, uniforms and

equipment are issued by this office.

During the year 118 motor vehicles came into custody of

this office, 69 vehicles were returned to legitimate claimants

and 29 vehicles were sold at public auction. There are now
36 motor vehicles in custody.

A maintenance shop for the servicing of department auto-

mobiles is in operation on a 24-hour basis. During the year,

on 5,073 occasions, department cars were repaired and, on

2,271 occasions, cars were serviced. Twenty-six department

cars and 123 privately-o^vned cars were towed by the depart-

ment wrecker. The Department operates a motorcycle repair

shop, where, on 321 occasions, motorcycles were repaired and

serviced during the year.

The Supervisor of Automotive Equipment is responsible for

the inspection of all department vehicles, all garages in the

various divisions, and is required to investigate and report on

all accidents involving department vehicles.

Lost and Found Property.

Articles on hand December 1, 1950 941

Articles received during the year to November 30, 1951 989

Total 1,930

Disposed of:

Delivered to owners 107

Worthless 352

Perishable articles d(ilivered to Overseers of

Public Welfare 16

Sold at public auction 573

Total number of articles disposed of . . 1,048

Total number of articles on hand November

30,1951 882



1952.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 43

SPECIAL EVENTS.

The following is a list of the special events which occurred

during the year, giving the number of police detailed for duty

at each:

1950.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

1. City of Boston, Christmas Festival, carol singing, etc.,

on Beacon Hill and Boston Common
2. J'uneral of Patrolman Thomas P. Keane

2. City of Boston, Christmas Festival, celebrations on

Boston Common
4. Boston Garden, Boston Police Relief Association Ball

24. Christmas Eve carol .singers, etc., on Beacon Hill

31. New Year's Eve celebrations

1951.

Jan. 4. State House, Inauguration of Governor Paul A. Dever

Jan. 4. Funeral of Sergeant John T. Corcoran, retired

Jan. 13. Funeral of Patrolman Leo J. Herlihy, retired

Jan. 15. Funeral of Patrolman John J. Lavin

Jan. 16. Funeral of Captain John F. Fitzpatrick, retired

Jan. 27. Parade of the U. S. Marine Corps .

Jan. 28. Boston Garden, Boston American Silver Skate Carnival

Jan. 29. Boston Garden, March of Dimes Memorial Ball

Feb. 5. Boston Garden, Boston P^ire and Protective Depart

ments' Annual Concert and Ball ...
Feb. 17. Funeral of Patrolman Frank A. White, retired

Feb. 21. Parade of Kaiser and Frazer automobiles

Feb. 22. State House, reception of His Excellenc}-, Governor

Paul A. Dever

Feb. 24. Funeral of Detective Henry A. Carter .

Mar. 17. South Boston, Evacuation Day parade

Mar. 23. Funeral of Captain Michael Healy, retired .

Mar. 25. Easter Parade on Commonwealth Avenue .

April 2. Funeral of Patrolman Patricsk S. Duffy, retired .

April 2. Funeral of Patrolman Thomas H. McKenna
April 11. Funeral of Patrolman Andrew P. Donellon .

April 14. Cathedral Club road race

April 19. Boston Athletic Association ^larathon .

April 19. City of Boston, Patriots' Day parade .

April 29. Boston Garden, Jewish Memorial Hospital Benefit

May 1. Boston Common, Department of Massachusetts

Ladies Auxiliarj', Veterans of Foreign Wars M
Day patriotic rally

May 3. Parade of Boston Trade School ....
May 4. Parade of Boston Technical High School

May 13. Parade of Third Anniversary of the State of Israel

May 1 5. Parade of American League Oldtimers Baseball Players

ay

Men.

32

40

15

301

52

1,480

20

10

10

40

14

12

24

28

34

10

10

80

40

360

14

12

10

40

40

92

270

95

18

20

10

10

15

20



Mav



1952.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 45

1951.



46 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Men.
Boston Park Department football game? ... 35
Boston Park Department football games ... 10

Boston Park Department football games ... 10

Boston Park Department football games ... 35
Rodeo parade 30
Parade of Northeastern University .... 25

Funeral of Patrolman Edward T. McDonough . . 40
Boston Park Department football games ... 35

Boston Park Department football games ... 10

United Nations Servicemen of Korea automobile

parade 25

Halloween celebration 1080

Boston Park Commission Halloween parties . . 135

Boston Park Department football games ... 30
City Election Day 2280

Funeral of Captain Louis DiSessa 80

Parade of Boston University 30
R. H. White's Christmas parade 145

Boston Park Department football games ... 30

Department of Massachusetts, The American Legion,

Armistice Day parade 520

Boston Park Department football games ... 30

First Xaval District road race 20

White Stadium, high school footljall games . . . 100

First Naval District road race 20

Note.

May 14 to June 29, 1951, 552 officers performed a total of 552

duties from 6.30 a.m. to 7.45 a.m., and 318 officers performed a total

of 318 duties from 7.45 a.m. to 5.00 p.m., in connection with the strike

at the Readville Plant of Westinghouse Company.
November 19 to November 30, 1951, inclusive, excepting Saturdaj^s,

Sundays and Thanksgiving Day, 5 officers performed a total of 45

duties for that period in connection with a recount of ballots cast at

the recent Citv Election.

I95I



1952. PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49.

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

1948=49. 1949=50. 1950=51,

Abandoned children cared for .

Buildings found open and made secure

Cases investigated ....
Dangerous buildings reported .

Dangerous chimneys reported .

Dead bodies recovered and cared for

Defective drains and vaults reported

Defective fire alarms and clocks reported

Defective gas pipes reported

Defective hjdrants reported

Defective street lights reported

.

Defective sewers reported .

Defective streets and walks reported

Defective water pipes reported .

Fire alarms given

Fires extinguished

Insane persons taken in charge

Lodgers at station houses .

Lost children restored

Number of persons committed to bail

Persons rescued from drowning

.

Sick and injured persons assisted

Street obstructions removed

Water running to waste reported

Witnesses detained

10

4,383

114,21)3

58

16

G98

3

9

3

29

3,175

108

2,416

20

9,008

954

669

96

1,509

2,808

7

16,093

25

447

7

22

4,358

114,637

82

27

717

13

7

28

62

3,456

190

2,814

59-

8,534

823

789

108

1,407

2,540

13

16,354

69

566

17

37

4,387

109,878

46

25

842

18

8

25

40

3,676

159

3,053

68

7,964

792

710

260

1,368

2,635

36

17,343

66

477

1



48 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

PENSIONS AND BENEFITS

On December 1, 1950, there were 664 persons on the pension

roll. During the year 38 died, viz: 5 captains, 4 lieutenants,

8 sergeants, 17 patrolmen, 3 civilians and 1 annuitant. Fifty-

four were added, viz: 2 sergeants, 41 patrolmen, 4 civilians and

the widows of Patrolmen Harry G. Carlson, Henry A. Carter,

Patrick S. Duff}^, William J. Hodgkinson, William E, Jennings,

John J. Alehegan and Thomas H. Mulvey, who died from

disabilit}' received in the performance of duty, leaving 680 on

roll at date, 620 pensioners and 60 annuitants.

The payments on account of pensions and annuities during

the past year amounted to $1,111,670.50, and it is estimated

that $1,430,300.78 will be required for pensions and annuities

in 1952.

The invested fund of the Police Charitable Fund amounted

to $207,550. There are 35 beneficiaries of the fund at the

present time, and there has been paid to them the sum of

$5,352 during the past year.



STATISTICAL TABLES.

(49)





- — ~» w o ?T M -J -< ao — c-1 t^ O -*< M re M o -1 -' —



u

t/2

U _
-J «
CO =
< S"



1952.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 53

TABLE II.

Changes in Authorized and Actual Strength of

Police Department.

Ranks and Grades.

Authorized
Strength.

Nov. 30,
1951.

Actual Strength.

Nov. 30,
1951.

Net Gain
or Loss
(Plus or
Minus).

Police Corhmissioner

Secretary

Assistant Secretaries

Superintendent . . . .

Deputy Superintendents.

Captains

Lieutenants and Lieutenant-De-
tectives

Sergeants and Sergeant-Detectives

Patrolmen

Patrolwomen

Totals

* Includes 204 Detective Patrolmen,
t Includes 3 Detective Patrolwomen.

1

1

2

1

3

33

81

223

*2,501

tl5

2

1

3

33

80

223

2,487

13

Minus 1

Minus 1

Minus 14

Minus 2

2,861 2.843 Minus 18



54 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

o
z

•T3

C
u
u

>

bl
_C
'u

. 3
= Q
""

"O

-J 5
CO



1952.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 55

TABLE IV.

Members of Department Retired During the Year Ending November
30, 1951, Giving Age at the Time of Retirement and the Num-
ber of Years' Service of Each.

Name. Cause of
Retirement.

Age at
Time of

Retirement.

Years of
Service.

Bennett, Orris E.||

Brassil, George F.J

Brickley, Harold F.|)

Button, Earle W.J

Campbell, Earl W.t

Campbell, William A.J

Carty, Thomas .

Coates, Robert L.

Collins, James F.

Considine, Cyril V.

Costello, Francis T. U

Countie, John T.

Dervan, Edward .

Dolan, Charles H.
||

Duffy, Patrick S.J

Dwyer, William J.J

Finnegan, James L.§

Flanders, Ed\s-in D., Jr

Fleming, James A.

Gorey, Andrew J.§

Griffiths, William J.

Grimley, John R.

Hand, Oscar F. .

Hickey, Raymond F.

Kane, Eugene T. ||

Kelley, John A. .

Kelly, Joseph H.
i|

Lenz, Edward F.

Lucy, Robert

Ludwig, Clarence L.J

Luzinski, Frank P.J

Maloney, MichaelJ

Marks, Frances J. O.*

Incapacitated



56 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

TABLE IV. Concluded.

Members of Department Retired During the Year Ending November

30, 1951, Giving Age at the Time of Retirement and the Num-
ber of Years' Service of Each.

Name.
Cause of

Retirement.

Age at
Time of

Retirement.

Years of
Service.

Meaney, David M. A.|l

Mitchell, Michael J.J .

Mooney, Richard V4

Moroney, James F.t •

Morrison, Philip H.t .

Murphy, Lawrence M.t

McCoUem, James E. ||

.

McDonald, Edward J.

McDonough, Peter J.t

McGrath, James F.U .

McPherson, John D. .

O'Brien, William E.J .

O'Donnell, Daniel

Price, Charles H., Jr. .

Ranch, George A.§

Reimer, Roy W.J

Richardson, John J.|| .

Rogers, William M. 11 .

Schlimper, Herbert L.

Sergei, Charles J. |1

Skehan, Edward S. .

Smith, Herbert L., Jr.

Snyder, Joseph S.

Spredby, Robert L.

Sullivan, John E.J

Sutcliffe, WUUam J.§ .

Warren, Robert ¥.% .

Wotton, Leslie B.

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

Incapacitated

48

.32

56

5.3

50

58

50

59

65

53

54

33

29

43

33

52

65

64

64

58

64

51

59

* Civihan retired under Boston Retirement System.

t Retired under Boston Retirement System.

X Retired under General Laws, chapter 32, section 57.

§ Civilian retired under General Laws, chapter 32, section 57.

II
Retired under State-Boston Retirement System.

13

25

25

24

25

27

6

31

26

21

31

25

31

31

21

24

6

3

11

3

28

31

31

31

28

21

25

30



1952.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 57

TABLE V.

Officers Who Were Promoted During the Year Ending
November 30, 1951.

Date. Rank and Name.

1950.

December 1

December 6

December 6

December 6

December 6

1951.

Jamiary 24

Jamiary 24

Jamiarj' 24

January 24

Januarj' 24

Januarj- 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

Sergeant William J. Reilly to rank of Lieutenant.

Patrolman John J. Corrigan to rank of Sergeant

.

Patrolman James McGrath to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Herbert L. Schlimper to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Paul J. Sullivan to rank of Sergeant.

Sergeant William R. Ahern to rank of Lieutenant.

Sergeant Edward F. Blake to rank of Lieutenant.

Sergeant Edmund F. Enos to rank of Lieutenant.

Sergeant Walter J. Hankard to rank of Lieutenant.

Sergeant William J. Hogan to rank of Lieutenant.

Sergeant Roland J. Kinsman to rank of Lieutenant.

Sergeant Thomas J. Mundy to rank of Lieutenant.

Sergeant Frederick G. Murphy to rank of Lieutenant.

Sergeant Michael F. O'Brien to rank of Lieutenant.

Sergeant Denis J. Riordan to rank of Lieutenant.

Sergeant Joseph V. Saia to rank of Lieutenant.

Patrolman Roland W. Bird to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman James J. Bowes to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Richard J. Brambilla to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Leonard R. Brener to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Francis W. Callahan to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Daniel L. Coleman to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Thomas M. Corbett to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman John T. Corkery to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman William A. Crane to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman John L. Davy to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Joseph F. Doyle to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Thomas A. Eagan to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Carl A. Fetler to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Leo M. Gaffney to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman William J. Griffith to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Joseph J. Hartnett to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Charles J. Kelly to rank of Sergeant.



58 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

TABLE v. — Concluded.

Officers Who Were Promoted During the Year Ending
November 30, 1951.

Date. Rank axd Name.

1951.

January 24

Januarj' 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 24

January 31

January 31

January 31

January 31

January 31

January 31

January 31

January 31

January 31

January 31

January 31

January 31

February 28

February 28

September 5

September 5

September 5

November 14

November 14

November 14

November 21

Patrolman Edward J. Learj' to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman George F. LeCorn to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman John F. J. Maloney to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Simon Marcus to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman John J. McCarthy to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Joseph G. McGill to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Hugh B. Mooney to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Arthur A. Mullally to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman William J. Parlon to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Arthur S. Pugsley to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Daniel J. E. Sullivan to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Frank L. Walsh to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman John R. West to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Fred J. Balboni to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Arthur C. Cadegan, Jr., to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Richard D. Chausse to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Edward J. Dever to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman John J. Kimball to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Patrick J. Leonard to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Leo F. Magner to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Robert W. jMcManamin to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman William H. O'Neil to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Donald D. Penny to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Andrew J. Purcell to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Bernard P. Slattery to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Hubert R. Darcy to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Hugh R. Morrison to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman John D. CaUahan to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Matthew M. Egan to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Andrew D. O'SuUivan to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Joseph P. Donahue to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Milton A. Goldberg to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Francis J. Shea to rank of Sergeant.

Lieutenant George F. Snell to rank of Captain.



1952. PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 49. 59

TABLE VI.

Members of Police Force on November 30, 1951, Who
Were Appointed in the Year Indicated.

Date op
Appointment.



TABLE VII.

Members of Police Force on November 30, 195(, Who Were
Born in Year Indicated.

Date of Birth.



1952. PUBLIC DOCUMENT — Xo. 49. 61

c
o
CS
o

>,

i-t o f
-f CO TfH

1—" -m" (m"

05
00

CO
CO o

oo"
CM

bC

^ <

C5

c
o
a
O

C5

O

o

CO

CO CO CM
CM Ol

cm" i-T

o
c^^

o
2 o C5

-C! >> >3

-^ to

>j -—I

!= C«

Q ^. '^

to



62 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.



1952. PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 63

TABLE X.

Number of Arrests by Police Divisions During the Year

Ending November 30, 1951.

Divisions. Males. Females. Totals.

Bureau of Criminal Investigation .





1





I O 00 .-I
I I CO 1 CO 00

(M 1—

I

CO t^

I I I I I I I I I t I I I I

Tf--H-HO5(MQ0e0C0t>-(M
T-H kO C<3 '-^ C^t *n CiO CO

'-'
I I I I I I

f-< I
Tfl I 1

^ooo i<Neo l^S
-^ CO C5 m ^

I C^ TT -n^ '-I "C5 ^ ^< 5^ «S~

(M (M

r-1 r-< I (N 1
^

I I I
T-i CO CO O I O I

'-I

1^ (M --4

I 1 CO -H
I I

.-H Id 00O -H

rti(MC;00(NQ0CO;-;pcO
.—I CO "-H c<i r— n'

I 1^1 I
CO I I 2 55

CO 1 I

T-HCCi'M'MfOCOt^CD
r-^ lO CO '-1 iM O O



o



1





I I I

^ O 00

M (N "

t3i ,-1 rt

«« CO —

O C^ 1-1

^ O CO

«3 " C<J

CO TT -H

"5. 2
2" >

w -^

a)





I



o

» S
H H

= M
O ^

I. g

<

•< w
i- W

o

<s



1



o H



I





1



u
•a
3
"o
C
o
u

z
o

<
-J

__ H

<
-J UJ

<





UJ

o



88SS



84 POLICE CO:\miSSIONER. [Jan.

TABLE XIV.

Number of Dog Licenses Issued During the Year Ending November 30, 1951.

Divisions.



1952.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 85

TABLE XV.

Financial Statement for the Year Ending November 30, 1951.

Expenditures.

Personal Services:

100. Permanent emploj'ees

110. Temporary emploj'ees

120. Overtime

$10,137,638 37

10,730 04

342,136 58

§10,490,504 99

Contractual Services:

210. Communications ....
220. Light, heat and power

230. Professional and technical services,

240. Recording and judicial services

260. Repairs and maintenance of build-

ings and structures

270. Repairs and servicing of equipment

280. Transportation of persons

290. Miscellaneous contractual services

$51,657 92

40,998 05

'31,848 49

216 04

62,733 55

64,940 85

25,484 67

155,158 95

433,038 52

Group 3. Supplies and Materials:

300. Automotive $94,768 08

310. Building 1,414 19

320. Food 9,905 44

330. Heating 38,592 59

340. Household 25,396 90

^350. Medical, dental and hospital . . 1,023 35

360. Office 68,509 18

370. Police, traffic control and fire-

fighting 38,661 47

380. Public Works 29 32

390. Miscellaneous 240,675 49

518,976 01

Group 4. Current Charges and Obligations:

420. Dues and subscriptions . . . $574 40

430. Insurance 961 50

440. Licenses 5 00

470. Rents 2,902 65

490. Miscellaneous 657 00

5,100 55

- Carried forward $11,447,620 07



86 POLICE C0:MAIISSI0NER. [Jan.

TABLE XV. — Concluded.

Financial Statement for the Year Ending November 30, 1951.

Brought forward $11,447,620 07

Group 5. Equipment:

500. Automotive $84,089 66

510. Electrical and mechanical machinery, 538 23

520. Engineering and scientific . . 37 12

530. Firefighting 197 26

550. ^ledical, dental and hospital . . 1,688 90

560. Office, furniture and equipment . 13,034 16

580. Signal 9,705 52

590. ^Vliscellaneous 20,964 96

130,255 81

Total $11,577,875 88

Receipts.

For licenses issued bj^ the Police Commissioner $58,571 7'

For dog licenses (credited to the School Department) .... 34,476 5f

Refunds, miscellaneous 619 1(

Use of police property - 1,250 (K

Sale of condemned, lost, stolen and abandoned property . . . 1,719 8(

For replacement dog tags, replacement hackney carriage drivers'

badges, copies of licenses, sale of report blanks, sale of auctioneers'

record books 707 8.

Reimbursement for lost and damaged uniforms and equipment . . 252

For damage to police property (paid at Headquarters) .... 257 2i

Total $97,854 3

Credit bj' City Collector for money received for damage to police

property, commissions and refund on telephones, and dog fines . 8,478 0:

Grand Total $106,333 2



iM O LO -H ^3 -H
r>- 00 t^ 'J' 00 c^j» -< (M Cl 00 <M

lO M 00 00
00 O -< —
CM —1 00 M





INDEX.

A
Page

Accidents 62

caused by automobiles 62

number of, reported 62

persons killed or injured b}- 62

Adjustment of claims 86

Ambulance service 34, 35

Arrests 9-11, 29, 30, 64-81

age and sex of 81

for drunkenness 9, 10, 29, 30, 73

foreigners 9, 64-80

for offenses against chastity, morality, etc .... 71-75, 80

minors 9, 64-80

nonresidents 9, 64-80

number of, by divisions 63

number of, punished bj- fine 9

on warrants 9, 64-80

summoned by court 9, 64-80

total number of 9, 64-80

violation of city ordinances 72

without warrants 9, 64-80

Articles lost and found 42

Auctioneers 82

Automobiles . . . 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 33, 42, 62, 67, 68, 77, 80

accidents due to 62

cost of running police 35

deaths caused by 15, 62

operating while under influence of liquor 10, 77

police 31, 33-35, 42

public 36, 37, 82

safety education 24

sight-seeing 37, 83

stolen and recovered 12, 13, 26, 67, 68

used, dealers in 13

B
Ballistics unit, B. C. 1 20

Benefits and pensions 48

Biological chemist 21

Buildings 47

dangerous, reported 47

(89)



90 P. D. 49.

Page
Bureau of Crime Prevention . .

'.

27, 28

duties in general 27

inspections and investigations 27

summary of work accomplished 27, 28

Bureau of Criminal Investigation 12

automobile division 12

ballistics division 20

biological chemist » . . . 21

homicide squad . . ^ 14

identification unit 16

lost and stolen property division 14

missing persons 17, 18

multilith 19

photography, fingerprinting 16, 17

summonses 19

used cars dealers' licenses 82

warrants 19

Bureau of Operations 26

accomplishments 26

recording of radio messages 26

c
Carriages, public 36, 37, 82, 83

articles left in 36, 37

issuing of tags for hackney carriage violations .... 37

number licensed 37, 82, 83

private hackney stands 37

Cases investigated 15, 47

Children . 11, 17, 29, 47, 76

abandoned, caredjor 47

delinquents 11

lost, restored 17, 47

City ordinances, arrests for violation of 72

City Prison 29

Claims, adjustment of 86

Collective musicians 82

Commitments 9, 29, 30

Complaints against miscellaneous licenses 82, 83

Courts 9, 19, 64-81

fines imposed by 9

number of days' attendance at, by officers 9, 19

number of persons summoned by 9, 64-81

prosecutions in . 15

Crime prevention 27

Criminal identification 16

D
Dangerous weapons 41, 70

Dead bodies 18, 32, 47

recovered 32, 47



p. D. 49. 91

Page
Deaths 7, 15, 18, 54, 62

by accident, suicide, etc. 15, 62

of police officers 7, 54

Department medals of honor 7, 8

Detective Bureau established 12

Disabilit}', absence on account of 01

Distribution of force 7, 50-52

Dogs 82, 84, 86

amount received for licenses for 82, 86
number licensed 82, 84

Drivers 36, 37, 82
hackney carriage 36, 82
sight-seeing automobile 37, 83

Drowning, persons rescued from 32, 47
Drunkenness 9, 10, 29, 30, 73

arrests for, per day 9

foreigners arrested for 73

men committed to City Prison 29

nonresidents arrested for 73

total number of arrests for 9, 10, 73
women committed to the House'of Detention .... 30

E
Employees'of the Department 6, 50-52

Events, special 43-46

Expenditures 85, 86

F
Financial 42, 82, 83, 85, 86

expenditures 85, 86
miscellaneous'license fees 82, 83, 86
pensions 48
receipts 82, 83, 86
signal service 31

Fines 9
amount of 9
number punished by 9

Fingerprint 16, 17

Fire alarms 47
defective, reported 47
number given 47

Fires 32, 47
extinguished 32, 47
on water front, attended 32

Foreigners, number arrested 9, 64-80
Fugitives from justice 69

Q
Gaming, illegal 71



92 P. D. 49.

H
Page

Hackney carriage driv^ers 36, 82, 86
Hackney carriages 36, 37, 82
Halloween celebration 46
Handcarts 82
Harbor service 32
Homicide unit 14
Horses 25
House of Correction 9
House of Detention 30
Houses of ill fame, keeping 29, 30, 73

I

Identification unit, B. C. 1 16-19

Imprisonment 9

persons sentenced to 9
total years of 9

Income 82, 83, 86
Information from police journals, requests for 19

Inquests held 15

Insane persons taken in charge 47
Itinerant musicians 82

J

Junk collectors 82

Junk shopkeepers 12, 82

Jury lists, police work on 39

Juvenile delinquency 64-81

L
Lamps, defective, reported 47

Licenses, miscellaneous 82-84

Listings, police 38, 39, 87, 88

expenses of 39

number listed 38, 87, 88

number of policemen employed in 39

Lodgers at station houses 47

Lodging houses, public 41, 79

applications for licenses 82

authority to license 41

location of 41

number of persons lodged in . • 41

Lost and found articles 42

Lost and stolen property unit 14, 42

Lost children • . • • . 17, 47



p. D. 49. 93

M
Page

Maintenance shop 42

Men committed to City Prison 29

Minors, number arrested 9, 64-81

Miscellaneous business 47

Miscellaneous licenses 82-83

amount of fees collected for 82-83

complaints investigated 82-83

number canceled and revoked 82-83

number issued 82-83

number transferred 82-83

Missing persons 17, 18

age and sex of 17

number found 17

number reported 17

reported by Police Divisions 18

Musicians 82

collective 82

itinerant 82

N
Nonresident offenders 9, 64-80

o
Offenses against

chastity, etc.. Class 9 10, 71-75

the currency, Class 4 69

family and child, Class 10 76

the government. Class 1 64

the license laws, Class 12 10, 78-79

motor vehicle and traffic laws, Class 11 10, 77

the person. Class 2 10,11,64-66

the property. Class 3 10, 11, 66-68

public health, Class 7 71

public justice. Class 5 69-70

public peace. Class 6 70

public policy. Class 8 71

recapitulation 80

P
Parking 23

Pawnbrokers 12, 14, 82

Pensions and benefits 7, 48

estimates for pensions 48

number of persons on rolls 48

payments on account of . . 48

Personnel 6, 50-52



94 P. D. 49.

Page
Photographic, etc 16

Plant and equipment 42
Police, special 40, 83
Police charitable fund 48
Police Department 6, 7, 48, 50-61

authorized and actual strength of 53
distribution of personnel 7, 50-52

horses in use in 25
how constituted 6

Memorial Day observance ........ 44

officers

:

absence on account of disability 61

active service, number of officers in 59

appointed 7, 59

arrests by 9, 63-81

average age of 60

date appointed 59

detailed, special events 43-46

detective assigned 7

died 7,54
dismissed 7

in armed service 50, 52

injured 7

medals of honor 7, 8

pensioned 7, 55-56

policewomen 6

promoted 7, 57-58

resigned 7

retired 7, 55-56

time lost on account of disability 7

Walter Scott ]\Iedal for Valor 8

vehicles in use in 33-35

work of 9

Police listing 38, 87-88

Police signal box service 31-32

miscellaneous work 31

payments on account of 32

property assigned to 31

signal boxes 31

Promotion of police 7, 57-58

Property 9, 12, 42, 83, 86

lost, abandoned and stolen 9, 12, 42, 83, 86

recovered 9, 12, 42

sale of condemned, unclaimed, etc 42, 83, 86

stolen 9, 12

taken from prisoners and lodgers 9

Prosecution of homicide cases 14-15

Public carriages 36

Public lodging houses 41, 79



p. D. 49. 95

R
Page

Radio, two-way 26

soundscriber for recording messages 26

Receipts, financial 82-83, 86

Requests for information from police journals 19

Revolvers 41, 70

licenses to carry 41, 70

s
Safety education 24

Salaries 50-52

Secondhand articles 12, 82

Secondhand motor vehicle dealers 12, 82

Sick and injured persons assisted 32, 47

Sight-seeing automobiles 37, 83

Signal service, police 6, 31-32

Special events 43-46

Special police 40, 83'

Stolen property 9, 12-14

recovered 9, 12-14

value of 9, 12-14

Street railway conductors, motormen and starters .... 83

Streets 47

defective, reported 47

obstructions removed 47

Summons filed . . ^ 19

T
Tagging 37

Traffic Division 22-25

activities 22

parking meters . . . . • 23

problems 24

safety education 24

u
Uniform crime record reporting 10-11

Used cars 13, 82

licensed dealers 82

purchases and sales reported 13

V
Vehicles 24,33-35

ambulances, combination 34-35

automobiles 33-35

in use in Police Department 24, 33-35

public carriages 36-37

wagons and handcarts 82-83

Vessels 32



96 P. D. 49.

W
Page

Wagons 83

total number licensed 83

Walter Scott Medal for Valor 8

Warrants 11, 19

Water pipes, defective, reported 47

Water running to waste, reported 47

Weapons, dangerous 41

Witnesses 9

fees earned by officers 9

number of days' attendance at court bj^ officers as . . . 9

number of, detained at station houses 47

Women committed to House of Detention 30

Work of the Department 9

CITY OF BOSTON "^^^ PRINTING DEPARTMENT





\'L









BOSTON PUBLIC LIBRARY

3 9999 06314 398 4






